significantly in the past and are likely to fluctuate in the future. Such fluctuations could have an

adverse effect on the prices of the notes. In addition, credit rating agencies continually review

their ratings for the companies that they follow, including us.

S-5

TABLE OF CONTENTS

USE OF PROCEEDS

We expect to use the net proceeds from the offering for general corporate purposes,

including, among other things, the repayment of outstanding indebtedness.

S-6

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our short-term borrowings and total long-term debt and

equity as of March 31, 2020, including on an as adjusted basis to give effect to this offering and

to give effect to the separation and distribution of Carrier and Otis. Following the separation

and distributions and Raytheon merger on April 3, 2020, our total debt decreased to

approximately $33.4 billion, which includes long-term debt of $31.6 billion. This table should be

read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and the notes related thereto,

and the financial and operating data, incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement

and the accompanying prospectus.

Short-term borrowings:

As of March 31,

2020

(dollars in millions) Actual

As

Adjusted

Commercial paper $ 500 $ 500

Other borrowings 1,225 1,225

Total short-term borrowings $1,725 $1,725

Long-term borrowings:

As of March 31,

2020

(dollars in millions) Actual

As

Adjusted

EURIBOR plus 0.20% floating rate notes due 2020 (€750 million principal

value)2 $ 824 $ 824

8.750% notes due 2021 250 250

3.100% notes due 20214,7 250 250

2.800% notes due 20224,7 1,100 1,100

1.923% notes due 2023 (Carrier)6 500 —

LIBOR plus 1.125% Term Loan due 2023 (Otis)6 1,000 —

LIBOR plus 0.45% floating rates due 2023 (Otis)6 500 —

LIBOR plus 1.125% Term Loan due 2023 (Carrier)6 1,750 —

3.650% notes due 20231,8 581 581

3.700% notes due 20234,7 400 400

3.200% notes due 20244,7 950 950

2.056% notes due 2025 (Otis)6 1,300 —

2.242% notes due 2025 (Carrier)6 2,000 —

3.950% notes due 20251 1,500 1,500

2.650% notes due 20261 719 719

2.293% notes due 2027 (Otis)6 500 —

2.493% notes due 2027 (Carrier)6 1,250 —

3.125% notes due 20271 1,100 1,100

3.500% notes due 20274,7 1,300 1,300

7.100% notes due 20277 141 141

6.700% notes due 2028 400 400

4.125% notes due 20281 3,000 3,000

7.500% notes due 20291 550 550

2.150% notes due 2030 (€500 million principal value)1 549 549

2.250% notes due 2030 offered hereby1 — 1,000

2.565% notes due 2030 (Otis)6 1,500 —

2.722% notes due 2030 (Carrier)6 2,000 —

5.400% notes due 20351 600 600

6.050% notes due 20361 600 600

6.800% notes due 20361,7 134 134

7.000% notes due 20387 159 159

6.125% notes due 20381 1,000 1,000

S-7

TABLE OF CONTENTS

As of March 31,

2020

(dollars in millions) Actual

As

Adjusted

4.450% notes due 20381 750 750

3.112% notes due 2040 (Otis)6 750 —

3.377% notes due 2040 (Carrier)6 1,500 —

5.700% notes due 20401 1,000 1,000

4.500% notes due 20421 3,500 3,500

4.800% notes due 20434,7 400 400

4.150% notes due 20451 850 850

3.750% notes due 20461 1,100 1,100

4.050% notes due 20471 600 600

4.350% notes due 20474,7 1,000 1,000

4.625% notes due 20481 1,750 1,750

3.125% notes due 2050 offered hereby1 — 1,000

3.362% notes due 2050 (Otis)6 750 —

3.577% notes due 2050 (Carrier)6 2,000 —

Project financing obligations5 316 —

Other (including finance leases) 268 299

Total principal long-term debt 44,941 29,356

Other (fair market value adjustments, discounts and debt issuance costs) (347) (287)

Total long-term debt 44,594 29,069

Less: current portion 1,362 1,143

Long-term debt, net of current portion $43,232 $27,926

1 We may redeem these notes at our option pursuant to their terms.

2 The three-month EURIBOR rate as of March 31, 2020 was approximately -0.363%. The notes may be

redeemed at our option in whole, but not in part, at any time in the event of certain developments

affecting U.S. taxation.

3 The three-month LIBOR rate as of March 31, 2020 was approximately 1.4505%.

4 Rockwell Collins debt that remained outstanding following the Rockwell Acquisition.

5 Project financing obligations are associated with the sale of rights to unbilled revenues related to the

ongoing activity of an entity owned by Carrier.